stock outstanding as of that date. Net tangible book value per share is determined by dividing our total tangible assets, less total liabilities, by the number of shares of our
common stock outstanding as of January 31, 2023. Dilution in net tangible book value per share represents the difference between the amount per share paid by purchasers of
shares of common stock in this offering and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after this offering.

After giving effect to the issuance of an aggregate of 54,247 shares of common stock to certain consultants, after January 31, 2023, and per their respective agreements; our pro
forma net tangible book value as of January 31, 2023, was approximately $19,018,813, or $2.26 per share.

After giving further effect to the sale of 870,000 shares of our common stock in this offering at the price of $5.75 per share of common stock, and after deducting estimated
offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of January 31, 2023 would have been approximately $23,556,138, or $2.54 per share.
This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.28 per share to existing stockholders and immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $3.21 per share
to new investors. The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Offering price per share   $ 5.75
Historical net tangible book value per share as of January 31, 2023  $ 2.27
Decrease in net tangible book value per share attributable to the adjustment described above  $ (.01)
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of January 31, 2023  $ 2.26
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering  $ 0.28
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share as of January 31, 2023, after giving effect to this offering   $ 2.54

Dilution per share to new investors   $ 3.21

The discussion and table above assume no exercise of the Warrants to purchase an aggregate of 870,000 shares of common stock to be issued in this offering.

The number of shares of common stock outstanding as of January 31, 2023, was 8,371,590, which excludes, as of such date:

 ● 198,060 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding at a weighted average exercise price of $5.58 per share;
 ● 2,018,949 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding common stock purchase warrants with a weighted average exercise price of $9.41 per share;
 ● up to 1,690,109 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under our equity incentive plans, not inclusive of shares of common stock issuable upon the